POINTS INTERNATIONAL LTD.

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2007

POINTS INTERNATIONAL LTD.

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
	June 30,	December 31,
AS AT	2007	2006

ASSETS

CURRENT
Cash and cash equivalents (Note 6)	$29,428,801	$24,689,040
Accounts receivable	2,073,379	2,310,253
Prepaid and sundry assets	2,113,079	2,124,925
	33,615,259	29,124,218

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT	2,350,797	2,934,238
GOODWILL AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS	6,453,407	6,837,155
DEFERRED COSTS	901,482	1,167,331
FUTURE INCOME TAXES RECOVERABLE	590,000	590,000
	10,295,686	11,528,724

	$43,910,945	$40,652,942

LIABILITIES

CURRENT
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	$2,208,921	$3,342,868
Deposits	26,782,935	21,159,193
Current portion of loan payable	22,712	33,515
	29,014,568	24,535,576

LOAN PAYABLE	-	5,289
CONVERTIBLE PREFERRED SHARES	20,061,190	19,506,279
	49,075,758	44,047,144

SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY

CAPITAL STOCK	44,598,353	43,051,048
WARRANTS (Note 7)	186,688	186,688
CONTRIBUTED SURPLUS	7,844,656	8,703,517
DEFICIT	(57,794,510)	(55,335,455)
	(5,164,813)	(3,394,202)

	$43,910,945	$40,652,942

See Accompanying Notes

POINTS INTERNATIONAL LTD.

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF EARNINGS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

	3 Month Period		6 Month Period

FOR THE PERIODS ENDED JUNE 30	2007	2006	2007	2006

REVENUES
Principal	$2,359,559	$1,095,645	$4,599,847	$1,859,728
Commission	2,234,788	1,570,629	5,218,066	3,580,900
Interest income	167,876	59,977	210,850	125,096
	4,762,223	2,726,251	10,028,763	5,565,724

GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES	5,037,069	4,542,915	9,986,917	8,432,644

EARNINGS (LOSS) - Before interest, amortization and other items	(274,846)	(1,816,664)	41,846	(2,866,920)

Foreign exchange loss	288,087	255,513	304,954	243,049
Interest on convertible debenture	-	24,046	-	194,753
Interest on convertible preferred shares	277,456	277,456	554,911	554,911
Capital tax, interest and loss on short-term investment	30,646	1,310	68,651	10,914
Amortization of property, plant and equipment, intangible assets
and deferred costs	776,972	775,701	1,572,385	1,531,355

	1,373,161	1,334,026	2,500,901	2,534,982

NET LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS	$(1,648,007)	$(3,150,690)	$(2,459,055)	$(5,401,902)

LOSS PER SHARE (Note 2)	$(0.01)	$(0.03)	$(0.02)	$(0.06)

See Accompanying Notes

POINTS INTERNATIONAL LTD.

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF DEFICIT
	3 Month Period		6 Month Period

FOR THE PERIODS ENDED JUNE 30	2007	2006	2007	2006

DEFICIT - Beginning of the period	$(56,146,503)	$(49,679,971)	$(55,335,455)	$(47,428,759)

NET LOSS - For the period	(1,648,007)	(3,150,690)	(2,459,055)	(5,401,902)

DEFICIT - End of the period	$(57,794,510)	$(52,830,661)	$(57,794,510)	$(52,830,661)

See Accompanying Notes

POINTS INTERNATIONAL LTD.

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
	3 Month Period		6 Month Period

FOR THE PERIODS ENDED JUNE 30	2007	2006	2007	2006

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net loss	$(1,648,007)	$(3,150,690)	$(2,459,055)	$(5,401,902)

Items not affecting cash
Amortization of property, plant and equipment	442,011	416,080	902,463	812,113
Amortization of deferred costs	132,925	132,925	265,849	265,849
Amortization of intangible assets	202,037	226,696	404,073	453,393
Unrealized foreign exchange (gain) loss	(237,797)	272,355	(292,930)	286,347
Employee stock option expense (Note 5)	160,259	96,740	297,805	207,200
Interest on convertible preferred shares	277,456	277,456	554,911	554,911
Interest accrued on convertible debenture	-	24,046	-	194,753
	(671,116)	(1,704,392)	(326,884)	(2,627,336)

Changes in non-cash balances related to operations (Note 6(a))	(1,587,261)	(2,430,326)	7,094,691	13,430

CASH FLOWS PROVIDED BY (USED IN) OPERATING ACTIVITIES	(2,258,377)	(4,134,718)	6,767,807	(2,613,906)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(193,503)	(278,017)	(319,021)	(667,622)
Purchase of intangible assets	-	(13,741)	(20,326)	(38,265)
Disposal of short-term investments	-	1,117,368	-	2,315,175
Payments for the acquisition of MilePoint Inc.	-	-	-	(400,000)

CASH FLOWS PROVIDED BY (USED IN) INVESTING ACTIVITIES	(193,503)	825,610	(339,347)	1,209,288

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Loan payable, net of repayments	(8,136)	(7,364)	(16,092)	(14,548)
Issuance of capital stock, net of share issue costs	207,208	385,387	390,639	404,587
CASH FLOWS PROVIDED BY FINANCING ACTIVITIES	199,072	378,023	374,547	390,039
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash held in foreign currency	(1,879,560)	(775,060)	(2,063,246)	(696,256)
INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	(4,132,368)	(3,706,145)	4,739,761	(1,710,835)
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - Beginning of the period	33,561,169	21,978,917	24,689,040	19,983,607
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - End of the period	$29,428,801	$18,272,772	$29,428,801	$18,272,772

Supplemental Information
Interest paid	$1,429	$1,310	$2,599	$10,914
Interest received	$167,876	$59,977	$210,850	$288,445
Income taxes paid	$-	$-	$-	$-

See Accompanying Notes

POINTS INTERNATIONAL LTD.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2007

The Corporation's interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles ("GAAP") using accounting policies consistent with those used for the preparation of its audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2006, except as described in Note 1 below. These interim consolidated financial statements do not contain all the annual disclosures required by GAAP and, as such, should be read in conjunction with the Corporation's audited consolidated financial statements including the notes thereto for the year ended December 31, 2006, as set in the Corporation's 2006 Annual Report.

1.     Significant accounting policies

a)     Adoption of new accounting policies

Effective January 1, 2007, the Corporation adopted the recommendations of the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants' Handbook ("CICA Handbook") Section 1530, Comprehensive Income; Section 3855, Financial Instruments - Recognition and Measurement; Section 3861, Financial Instruments - Measurement, Disclosure and Presentation of Financial Assets, Financial Liabilities and Non-Financial Derivatives.

Comprehensive Income

Section 1530 introduces a new requirement to temporarily present certain gains and losses from changes in fair value outside net income. This includes unrealized gains or losses relating to self-sustaining foreign operations; unrealized gains or losses on available-for- sale investments; and the effective portion of gains or losses on derivatives designated as cash flow hedges or hedges of the net investment in self-sustaining foreign operations. The Corporation had no such comprehensive income or loss item for the six months ended June 30, 2007.

Financial Instruments

Under the new standards, all financial instruments are classified into one of five categories. On adoption of the new standards, the Corporation designated all its financial assets as short-term investments or loans and receivables. Accounts payable, accrued liabilities and deposits are classified as other liabilities. The company did not have any available-for-sale nor held-to-maturity instruments during the six months ended June 30, 2007. The adoption of the standard did not have an impact on the net loss reported for the six months ended June 30, 2007.

POINTS INTERNATIONAL LTD.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
JUNE 30, 2007

b)     Revenue recognition

The Corporation continues to recognize revenue in a manner consistent with the policy presented in its 2006 audited consolidated financial statements. To account for a revenue stream now earned directly from loyalty program members via the Corporation's Points.com Business Solutions, the Corporation's revenue has been categorized as follows:

i)     Principal revenue

Principal revenue is comprised of partner sign-up, technology design, development, hosting, memberships and services provided via the Corporation's Points.com Business Solutions. Revenues earned as principal revenue have been recorded on a Gross basis in accordance with Abstract 123 of the Emerging Issues Committee ("EIC-123") of the CICA Handbook, "Reporting Revenue Gross as a Principal versus Net as Agent". For further clarification, partner sign-up fees for initial set-up costs are recognized as revenue on a percentage-of-completion basis.

ii)     Commission revenue

Commission revenue is made up of any revenue earned by the Corporation that is calculated as a percentage of a transaction or a fixed amount per transaction. This includes all revenue recorded net of costs in accordance with EIC-123 of the CICA Handbook.

2.     Loss per share

a)     Loss per share

Loss per share is calculated on the basis of the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the six months ended June 30, 2007 that amounted to 117,016,359 shares (June 30, 2006 - 97,962,884).

b)     Fully-diluted loss per share

The fully-diluted loss per share has not been computed, as the effect would be anti-dilutive.

POINTS INTERNATIONAL LTD.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
JUNE 30, 2007

3.     Segmented information

Reportable segments: The Corporation has only one operating segment whose operating results are regularly reviewed by the Corporation's chief operating decision maker and for which complete and discrete financial information is available. The Corporation's business is carried on in the industry of loyalty program asset management. The attached consolidated balance sheets as at June 30, 2007 and December 31, 2006 present the financial position of this segment. The continuing operations reflected on the attached consolidated statements of operations are those of this operating segment.

Enterprise-wide disclosures: $9,370,459 of the Corporation's revenues (including interest income) for the six months ending June 30, 2007 were generated in the U.S. ($4,983,304 for the six months ended June 30, 2006). The remaining revenues for both periods were generated in Canada, Europe and Asia. A significant majority of the Corporation's assets are located in Canada.

4.     Major customers

For the six month period ended June 30, 2007, there are two customers that individually represent greater than ten percent of the Corporation's consolidated revenues. In aggregate, the two customers represent approximately 54% of the Corporation's consolidated revenues. Two customers individually represented greater than ten percent of consolidated revenues in the six-month period ended June 30, 2006 (49% in aggregate). In addition, as at June 30, 2007, 49% (June 30, 2006 - 68%) of the Corporation's deposits are attributable to these customers. The two customers included in 2007 are included in the 2006 amounts.

5.     Stock option plan

In accordance with the guidelines of the CICA Handbook, the Corporation expenses costs of all stock option grants on or after January 1, 2003. The fair value of the options granted in the six months ended June 30, 2007 and 2006 was made using the Black-Scholes option pricing model using the following weighted assumptions:

	2007	2006
Dividend yield	0%	0%
Risk free rate	4.02%	4.13%
Expected volatility	42.2%	39.8%
Expected life of options in years	3	3

POINTS INTERNATIONAL LTD.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
JUNE 30, 2007

The cost of stock options is included in general and administration expenses as follows:

	3 month period		6 month period
	June 30		June 30
	2007	2006	2007	2006

Employee stock option expense	160,259	96,740	297,805	207,200

During the three-month period ended June 30, 2007, 2,010,000 options were issued to employees and 345,660 options previously granted were cancelled (852,500 options were issued in the three-month period ended June 30, 2006 and 428,721 options previously granted were cancelled).

During the six-month period ended June 30, 2007, 4,729,834 options were issued to employees and 570,701 options previously granted were cancelled (1,047,500 options were issued in the first six months of 2006 and 428,721 options previously granted were cancelled).

6.     Statement of cash flows

a)     Changes in non-cash balances related to operations are as follows:

	3 Month Period		6 Month Period
FOR THE PERIODS ENDED JUNE 30	2007	2006	2007	2006

(Increase) decrease in accounts receivable	$(79,329)	$(240,122)	$58,662	$(79,261)
(Increase) decrease in prepaids and sundry assets	$22,403	$(559,627)	$(177,733)	$(739,731)
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable and accrued liabilities	$194,214	$441,579	$(1,029,805)	$(353,628)
Increase (decrease) in deposits	$(1,724,548)	$(2,072,157)	$8,243,567	$1,186,051
	$(1,587,261)	$(2,430,326)	$7,094,691	$13,430

b)     Cash and cash equivalents consist of:

	June 30,	December 31,	June 30,
	2007	2006	2006

Cash	$14,951,969	$19,175,348	$11,240,310
Cash equivalents	$9,773,064	$583,142	$3,395,514
Cash held by credit card processor	$4,703,768	$4,930,550	$3,636,948
	$29,428,801	$24,689,040	$18,272,772

POINTS INTERNATIONAL LTD.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
JUNE 30, 2007

c)     Supplemental information

Non-cash transactions

Non-cash transactions for the three-month and six-month period ended June 30, 2007 are as follows:

	3 month period		6 month period
For the periods ended June 30	2007	2006	2007	2006

Options exercised in Points.com Inc.(i)
# of options	142,100	274,600	1,531,257	274,600
Value	$93,357	$180,885	$1,025,222	$180,885
Cash consideration	$7,816	$15,104	$56,606	$15,104
Common shares issued of Points Int'l	355,803	687,570	3,834,114	687,570
Revenue earned for hosting services paid in
loyalty currency(ii)	$nil	$8,349	$nil	$17,008
Revenue earned for membership fees paid
in one-week accommodation certificates(iii)	$nil	$35,951	$37,322	$73,230
Revenue earned for sign-up fees paid in
research services for Points.com Web site(iv)	$nil	$32,500	$nil	$40,000
Loyalty currency received as a
reimbursement(v)	$nil	$34,122	$nil	$81,078
Interest accrued on MilePoint acquisition	$nil	$nil	$nil	$7,561

(i)    Options previously issued to Points.com employees and directors. Upon exercise of these options, common shares of the Corporation were issued. All of these shares in Points.com were acquired at fair market value in exchange for shares of the Corporation. There are no such options remaining.

(ii)   The loyalty currency was valued at the purchase price of the miles and the amount included in prepaid and sundry assets. The expense is recognized as the currency is used.

(iii)   The certificates are valued at their average cost and are included in prepaid and sundry assets. The expense is recognized as the accommodation certificates are used.

(iv)   The research services are valued at their market value and are included in prepaid and sundry assets. The expense is recognized as the services are used.

(v)    The currency is included in prepaid and sundry assets and is expensed as the currency is used.

POINTS INTERNATIONAL LTD.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
JUNE 30, 2007

7.     Warrants

2,848,050 warrants of Points.com Inc. previously issued or committed to issue to airline partners expired unexercised on April 1, 2007. No airline warrants remain outstanding. As of June 30, 2007, 906,248 non-airline warrants remained outstanding.